Country
al

JORDAN

El ementary
62, 488
Preparatory
15, 367
Secondary

TOTAL
77,855

VEST BANK

El ementary
22,540
Preparatory
6,822

TOTAL
29, 362

GAZA

El ement ary
43, 085
Preparatory
16, 956

TOTAL
60, 041

LEBANON

El enent ary
25, 587
Preparatory
7,186

TOTAL
32,773

SYRI AN _ARAB
REPUBLI C

El ementary
23,024
Preparatory
8,748
TOTAL
31,772

GRAND TOTAL

El ementary
176, 724
Preparatory
55,079
Secondary

TOTAL
231, 803

UNRWA- UNESCO school s

Cener al

educat i on

Table 13

1971

Nunber of elenentary and preparatory pupils, 1951-1970

1951 1952 1953 1954 1955 1956 1957 1958 1959 1960 1961 1962 1963 1964 1965 1966 1967 1968 1969 1970
16, 345 15,882 30,118 39,188 42,144 43,649 42,431 41,600 39,519 38, 223 38, 309 41,000 45,531 50, 220 55, 713 60, 802 65, 849 45,593 53,357 60, 334
- - 87 790 1,612 2,862 4,274 5,357 6,714 6, 898 7,437 8, 384 8, 492 8, 868 9, 623 11,113 12, 838 9,043 10, 939 13, 830

- - - 22 82 200 334 495 578 612 598 875 - - - - - - bl - bl - b/ -
16, 345 15,882 30,205 40,000 43,838 46,711 47,039 47,452 46,811 45,733 46, 344 50, 259 54, 023 59, 088 65, 336 71,915 78, 687 54,636b/ 64,296 74, 164
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 18, 957 20, 411 21,733
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 4,587 5,582 6, 386
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 23, 544 25,993 28,119
19, 543 22,551 25,702 31,107 34,016 35,087 34,876 35,164 34,806 36, 633 36, 591 37, 885 38, 470 38, 905 41,164 40, 757 41, 362 35, 395 38, 351 41,051
61 164 675 1,781 3,339 4,937 6,410 7,495 8,244 8, 481 9,841 10, 641 12,797 13, 627 15,032 15, 644 16, 710 12,358 15,251 16, 372
19, 604 22,715 26,377 32,888 37,355 40,024 41,286 42,658 43,050 45,114 46, 432 48,526 51, 267 52,532 56, 196 56, 401 58, 072 47,753 53, 602 57, 423
4,564 6,291 9,332 11,695 12,567 12,983 13,155 13,936 14,881 15, 422 16, 292 17,124 17, 411 18, 041 19, 836 19, 547 20, 744 21,312 22,426 23,791
- - 86 384 620 948 1,003 996 1,325 1,668 2,159 2,676 2,680 3,491 3,710 3,648 3,451 5,168 6,046 6,267
4,564 6,291 9,418 12,079 13,187 13,931 14,158 14,932 16,206 17, 090 18, 451 19, 800 20, 091 21,532 23, 546 23,195 24,195 26, 480 28, 472 30, 058
2,599 2,895 5,410 8,758 9,700 10,288 11,042 11,332 12,256 13, 354 13, 685 14, 430 15, 618 16, 463 17, 631 18, 720 19, 564 20, 197 21,088 21,702
- - 166 864 671 936 1,180 1,562 1,916 2,592 3,589 4,122 4, 459 4,946 5,284 5,740 6, 449 6,981 7,471 7,912
2,599 2,895 5,576 9,622 10,371 11,224 12,222 12,894 14,172 15, 946 17,274 18, 552 20, 077 21, 409 22,915 24, 460 26,013 27,178 28, 559 29,614
43,051 47,619 70,562 90, 748 98,427 102,007 101,504 102,031 101,462 103,632 104,877 110, 439 117, 030 123, 629 134, 344 139, 826 147,519 141, 454 155, 533 168, 611
61 164 1,014 3,819 6,242 9,683 12,867 15,410 18,199 19, 639 23,026 25, 823 28, 428 30, 932 33, 649 36, 145 39, 448 38, 137 45, 289 50, 767

- - 22 82 200 334 495 578 612 598 875 - - - - - - - - - -
43,112 47,783 71,576 94,589 104,751 111,890 114,705 117,936 .120,259 123,883 128,501 137,137 145, 458 154, 561 167, 993 175, 971 186, 967 179, 591 200, 922 219, 378



parti'allil of fset the cost by pf ovi di ng teachers. In Lebanon, non-eli gi bl e refugees pay school fees.

b/ East Jordan only.



Country

East Jordan
West Bank
Gaza
Lebanon

Syrian Arab
Republic

Tot al

Table 14

NUMBER OF REFUGEE PUPI LS ATTENDI NG GOVERNMENT AND PRI VATE SCHOCLS,
AS OF 31 MAY 1971

El ement ary Preparatory Secondary Al levels
CGover n- Gover n- Gover n- Gover n-
nment Private ment Private nment Private ment Private
school s school s school s school s school s school s school s school s
8, 690 914 3, 040 230 4,160 291 15, 890 1, 435
10, 418 1,106 3, 362 475 3,876 526 17,656 a/ 2,107
- - - - 7, 447 - 7,447 -
767 3,632 243 1, 551 177 1,187 7,557 6, 370
7,709 176 1,921 36 2,512 135 12, 489 347
27,584 5,828 8, 566 2,292 18, 172 2,139 64, 581 | 0, 259

al Eligibility check not yet conpleted.

Tot al

18, 527

16, 361
7,568

10, 125

11,778

64, 359



Country

East Jordan

West Bank

Gaza

Lebanon

Syrian Arab
Republic

TOTAL
83, 563

GRAND TOTAL

Country
East Jordan
West Bank
Gaza
Lebanon

Syrian Arab

Boys Grls

Grls

3,210
29, 587

2,004
11, 590

4,708
19, 949

2,571
11, 958

2,397
10, 479

17,890 16, 825

Tabl e 15

UNRWA- UNESCO SCHOOLS SHOW NG NUMBER OF PUPI LS a/ BY GRADES AS COF 31 MAY 1971

Boys Arls

6, 156 6, 692 6, 236

2,225 2,103 2,282

4,045 4,716 4,109

2,264 2, 257 2,308

2,135 2,286 2,058

34,715
176, 724
I

Boys Grls
4,180 2,964
1,544 1, 396
2,964 2,795
1, 354 1,174
1,989 1, 459

18, 324 16, 993

35, 317

Boys

2,847
1,323
2,814
1,084

1,574

Boys

5, 823

1, 846

4,331

2,618

2,191

16,809 15, 626

32,435

Grls
1, 961
963
2,558
759

1,016

Preparatory

Boys

2,128
880

3,013
857

1,611

14, 309 12,631 13, 287 11, 387 12,542
26, 940 24,674 22
I (Y Tot a
Grls Boys Grls Boys
1, 287 - - 9, 155
716 - - 3,747
2,812 - - 8, 791
620 832 515 4,118
1, 099 - - 5,174

El enent ary

IV \Y, Vi

Grls Boys Grls Boys Arls Boys
5,417 5, 045 4,372 4,758 4,014 4,373
2,048 1,709 1, 806 1, 639 1, 648 1, 649
3,831 3, 186 2,810 3,137 2,612 3,058
2,375 2,371 2,050 1, 870 1, 696 1,672
1,955 1, 998 1, 593 1, 883 1,417 1,790

Grls

3,392

1,581

2,542

1, 265

1,321

10, 101

643

Grls

6,212
3,075
8, 165
3,068

3,574

Tot al
Boys

32,901

10, 950

23,136

13, 629

12, 545

93, 161



Republic
TOTAL

GRAND TOTAL

al see table 13,

Count ry
East Jordan
West  Bank
Gaza
Lebanon

Syria Arab
Republ i c

Tot al

12,022 9, 788

Nunber
of
UNRWA-
UNESCO
school s
153
86
108

61

89

497

21, 810

foot-note b/

9, 642

7,257

16, 899

8, 489

6, 534

15, 023

Table 16

832

515

1, 347

DI STRI BUTI ON OF REFUGEE PUPI LS RECEI VI NG EDUCATI ON

Nunmber of pupils in
el ementary a/ classes at
UNRWA- UNESCO school s

Boys

32,901
10, 950
23,136

13,629

12, 545

93, 161

al See table 13, foot-note b/.

Grls

29, 587
11, 590
19, 949

11, 958

10, 479

83, 563

Tot al
62, 488
22,540
43, 085

25, 587

23,024

176, 724

(AS OF 31 MAY 1971)

Number of pupils in
preparatory a classes at
UNRWA- UNESCO school s

Boys
9, 155
3,747
8,791

4,118

5,174

30, 985

Grls
6,212
3,075
8, 165

3, 068

3,574

24,094

Tot al

15, 367
6, 822

16, 956

7,186

8, 748

55, 079

Nunber of

30, 985 24,094

55, 079

refugee

pupi | s in government
and private school s

Gover nnent
school s

15, 890
17, 656
7, 447

1,187

12, 142

54, 322

Private
school s

1,435
2,107

6, 370

347

10, 259

Total nunber
of refugee
pupils
recei ving
educati on
95, 180
49, 125
67, 488

40, 330

44, 261

296, 384



Trade and prof essions
A Metal trades

Fitter machini st

I nstrument nmechanic

General nmechanic

Di esel plant site mechanic
Aut o mechani c

Refrigeration and air-conditioning
Panel beater and paint sprayer
Sheet net al wor ker

Bl acksmi t h/ wel der

Wel der

Moul der

B. Electrical trades

El ectrician (industrial)
Radi o TV nechanic
Auto el ectrician

C. Building trades

Bui | der/shutterer
Plasterer/tile setter

Pl unber

Car pent er/ wood machi ni st
Pl unber/ sheet net al

D. Technicians a/

Land surveyor

Quantity surveyor
Construction technician
Architectural draughtsman
Tel ecommuni cation technician
Engi neeri ng draught sman

E. Commercial a/

Busi ness and office practice (nen)
Secretaries (wonan)

F. Para-nedical

Assi stant pharmaci st
Laboratory technician a/

G. Vocational courses for girls
(other than commercial)

Honme and Institutional nanagenent a/
I nfant | eader a/

Dr essmaki ng

Cl ot hi ng production

Hai r dressi ng

Total by year of study

Grand total

a/ Indicates post secondary-|evel

cour ses.
b/ Co-educational - each class includes 10 boys (total

EAST JORDAN
Wadi

UNRWA- UNESCO vocat i onal

and technical

Table 17

education program

1970-1971 school year

Training Center

1st.

16
32
16
16
16
16

16

16
16

24

24

24

48

328

All

2nd.

16
12

16

16
16

16

24

24

Nunber

of training places by center

course and year of study

Kal andi a Vocati onal

Training Center

| at.

32

16

16
16

48

2nd.

32

16

16

48

416

courses are post preparatory.
20) acconmpdated at the Ramallah Men's Teacher Training Center

WEST BANK

52

20

16
20
42
14
16
180

1st.

52

20

16
20
42
14
16
180

360

Ramal | ah Woren' s
Training Center
2nd.

LEBANON SYRI A
Siblin Training Damascus Vocati onal

Cent er Training Center
2nd. 1st. 2nd.
14 - 12

32 - -
12 12 12
11 16 16
12 16 16

- 16 -

- 12 -

- 24 -
18 16 16
9 16 16
- - 16

- 16 -

- 16 -
12 16 16

- 24 -
20 - 24

21 - -

35 - -
- 20 20

- 20 -
- 240 164

196 404

GAZA

Gaza Vocati onal
Training Center

lat.

24
24
16
32
16
32

12

32
16

16
16

2nd.

32
16

32

32
16

508

Tot al

1st. 2nd.
56 74

- 32
84 76
48 59
64 76
32 32
16 -
16 -
72 56
24 -
12 -
96 96
48 64
48 64
16 -
32 16
64 92
16 16
48 -
24 -
24 24
48 60
- 21

24 24
96 107
52 52
40 20
20 20
16 16
20 20
42 42
14 14
16 16

1,228 1,212
2,440

Grand
total

13C

16C
107
14cC
64
1€
1€
12¢
24

194
10¢
2¢

11z
1€
4€
15€

4t
24
4€
10¢
21
4€

20¢
104

6C
4C

3z
4C
84
2¢
3z



